STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2004 No. 427

LICENSING

Licensing (Register of Licences) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004

> Made - - - -Coming into operation

5th October 2004 6th January 2005

The Department for Social Development, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 34(1) of the Licensing (Northern Ireland) Order 1996(1) and now vested in it(2) and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Licensing (Register of Licences) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2004 and shall come into operation on 6th January 2005.

Particulars of attachments to licences for indoor arenas

2. In heading (i) of row 3; column 3 of the Schedule to the Licensing (Register of Licences) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997(**3**) for "or 43(2);" there shall be substituted ",15(6A), 43(2) or 77A(2)(a); or varied or removed under Art. 77A(2)(b);".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Social Development on 5th October 2004.

L.S.

Henry Johnston A senior officer of the Department for Social Development

(1) S.I.1996/3158 (N.I. 22); see Article 2(2) for the definitions of "the Department" and "regulations"

⁽²⁾ See Article 8(b) of and Part II of Schedule 6 to the Departments (Transfer and Assignment of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1999 (S.R. 1999 No. 481)

⁽**3**) S.R. 1997 No. 75

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations.)

These regulations amend the Licensing (Register of Licences) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1997 so that the particulars of conditions attached to licences for indoor arenas are recorded in the register of licences.